# **SCEND**<sup>®</sup>

### PORTABLE SOLAR CHARGER™

#### **INTENDED USE**

The Transcend Portable Solar Charger™ is an accessory to be used with the Transcend P4 Overnight Battery System<sup>™</sup> and Transcend P8 Multi-Night Battery System<sup>™</sup>, which power the Transcend Sleep Apnea Therapy System.

#### **DIRECTIONS FOR USE**

- 1. Unstrap the Velcro from the Portable Solar Charger™.
- 2. Unfold the Portable Solar Charger to its maximum size.
- 3. Place the Portable Solar Charger in direct sunlight with the solar panels facing up. 4. Plug the Transcend P8 Multi-Night Battery



solar charger port. 5. The solid red LED indicates that the battery is charging. Once the battery is fully charged, the solid green LED will illuminate. Typical charge times for fully depleted batteries are

six (6) hours and 12 hours for the P4

respectively. Charge times may vary

depending on sunlight conditions.

or Transcend P4 Overnight Battery into the



6. When charging is complete, fold the Portable Solar Charger and strap the Velcro into place. Do not fold or crease the solar panels. creasing may destroy their function.

#### **CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE**

To clean the Portable Solar Charger, use a dampened cloth to wipe away any dirt or residue. No further maintenance is required.

#### WARNINGS

Do not allow the Battery temperature to exceed 113°F (45°C). When charging in hot, full sun conditions, as in a desert environment, protecting the Battery from direct sunlight is advised. The Battery can be protected by placing it under the solar charger or covering it with a cloth. Do not fold or crease the solar panels, creasing may destroy their function.

Do not attempt to connect the Battery to AC power or use the Transcend Mobile Power Adaptor<sup>™</sup> while the Batterv is connected to the Solar Charger.

#### CAUTIONS

The P4 Overnight and P8 Multi-Night Batteries are not waterproof. Take caution to keep them dry. If rain is imminent, or if charging is to take place in a wet or moist environment, take steps to keep the Battery dry, or simply take it inside.

The Solar Charger is water resistant and can withstand rain or other typical environmental conditions. Do not store the Solar Charger wet. because mold may develop. Be sure to dry the device thoroughly before storing.

Technical Specifications	
Power	13-14W
Dimensions	10.5" x 3.5" x 2"
Weight	1.05lbs (477.0g)
Storage Temperature Range	-20°-60°C (-4°-140°F)
Operating Temperature Range	0-45°C (32-113°F)

#### WARRANTY

#### PowerFilm, Inc. Limited Product Warranty

PowerFilm. Inc., the parent company of PowerFilm® Solar, warrants that this PowerFilm® Solar product is free from defects in materials and workmanship that impact performance for a period of one (1) year. The duration of the Limited Warranty is from the date of initial purchase.

The foregoing warranty does not apply to any defect, failure or damage caused by improper use, unauthorized modifications, neglect, improper testing, attempt to repair, inadequate maintenance, or damage from accident, fire, abuse or other hazard. Please visit the product specific section below for details on the power output warranty as well as any other product specific limitations. PowerFilm's sole obligation and liability for products failing to comply with this warranty shall be, at PowerFilm's choice, either to repair the products or replace the defective product with a new or remanufactured equivalent at no charge, provided that the warranty procedures have been followed.

To obtain service under this warranty, customers must first contact PowerFilm at 888-354-7773 to receive a return authorization number. The customer must then return a failed unit to PowerFilm with the return authorization number, original proof of purchase, description of the failure, contact information, and a return shipping address to the following address: PowerFilm, Inc., 2337 230th Street, Ames, IA 50014

PowerFilm will return repaired or replacement product at PowerFilm's cost.

Disclaimer or Warranties, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT. THE PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND POWERFILM MAKES NO WARRANTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF TITLE, NON INFRINGEMENT, QUIET ENJOYMENT, ACCURACY OF DATA, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OF PURPOSE REGARDING SUCH SUBJECT MATTER. To the extent that a party may not, as a matter of applicable law, disclaim any implied warranty, the scope and duration of such warranty shall be the minimum permitted under such law.

#### Foldable and Rollable Solar Chargers

Power Output Warranty: PowerFilm warrants to the original purchaser that under standard PowerFilm test conditions the PowerFilm Solar product will produce 80% of the minimum rated output for the term of three (3) years. If PowerFilm determines that the PowerFilm® Solar product is not providing the warranted percentage of its specified minimum power output during the term of the warranty, PowerFilm will, at its sole option, repair the product, replace the product with a new or remanufactured equivalent, or provide a pro-rated discount on the purchase of replacement product.

Manufactured by Powerfilm for Somnetics International, Inc

## Somnetics



SOMNETICS, INTERNATIONAL, INC. 33 5TH AVE NW, SUITE 500, NEW BRIGHTON, MN 55112 WWW.MYTRANSCEND.COM



AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (MDD 93/42/EEC)



REF 103349 Rev A

CE

0473

©2012 Somnetics International, Inc. All rights reserved.